Council of the City of York, Pennsylvania

Sandie Walker, President of Council Edquina Washington, Vice President of Council Lou Rivera, Member of Council Betsy Buckingham, Member of Council Dr. Felicia O. A. Dennis, Member of Council

Dianna L. Thompson-Mitchell, City Clerk

Email: dthompso@yorkcity.org



Office of York City Council 101 S. George St. York, Pennsylvania 17401

Telephone: (717) 849-2246Fax: (717) 812-0557

Website: www.vorkcity.org

AGENDA December 6, 2022 6:00 p.m.

Council meetings are streamed LIVE for viewing only on the following social media platforms: FACEBOOK: https://www.facebook.com/CityofYorkPA/

YOUTUBE: https://www.youtube.com/c/WhiteRoseCommunityTV.

I. Public Comment:

Public comment on non-agenda items begins at 6:00 p.m., with Council sitting as a General Committee. Each speaker shall have up to fiveminutes to speak. To assure access to all participants, the presiding officer may reduce the time limit down to three minutes if the number of speakers who have signed up would extend the total comment period beyond 30 minutes and/or may resume public comment after Council's legislative session has adjourned. Council's Rules & Procedures may be obtained by contacting the City Clerk or they may be viewed online by visiting www.yorkcity.org/rules-of-council.

<u>Disclaimer</u>: Pursuant to the Sunshine Act, the City of York will only record citizens' names and the subject of testimony provided during the public comment period. Should you request information or desire a response to your testimony, you must provide the City Clerk or

Council President with your contact information. Information you provide will be used by City of York agents to process your request. Yourname, address and request for information may be entered into the City of York complaint tracking system.

- II. Call Legislative Meeting to Order
- III. Roll Call
- IV. Pledge of Allegiance
- V. Moment of Silence
- VI. Action on previous meeting Minutes of <u>November 15, 2022</u> (Legislative); and <u>November 30, 2022</u> (Committee)
- VII. Proclamations, Awards and Announcements
- VIII. Meeting(s) Scheduled:
 - ▶ Legislative Meeting: The next legislative meeting of Council will be held on Tuesday, December 20, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. in Council Chambers. Agenda items are due by 12 noon on December 14th.
- IX. Status of Prior Committee Referrals: No reports.

X. Legislative Agenda:

Final Passage of Bills / Resolutions

	1.	Final Passage of Bill No. 61 (original version)	A Bill
		Adopting the FY2023 York City Budget. (<u>View</u>)	
		Introduced by: Betsy Buckingham	
		Originator: Mayor Finance	
	2.	Final Passage of Bill No. 61 (amended version)	A Bill
		Adopting the FY2023 York City Budget. (<u>View</u>)	
		Introduced by: Betsy Buckingham	
		Originator: Mayor Finance	
	3.	Final Passage of Bill No. 62	- A Bill
		Adopting the FY2023 Tax Rate. (View)	
		Introduced by: Betsy Buckingham	
		Originator: Mayor Finance	
Intro	<u>duction</u>	of Bills	
	4.	Introduction of Bill No.	- A Bill
		Amending the FY2022 Budget. (View) (TRC for King St. Bike Lane - \$130,000)	
		Introduced by: Felicia Dennis	
		Originator: Public Works	
	5.	Introduction of Bill No.	A Bill
		Amending Article 101 "Codified Ordinances" subsection 101.04(p). (View) (To am	end the
		definition of "owner)	
		Introduced by Lou Rivera	
		Originator: Treasurer	
	6.	Introduction of Bill No.	A Bill
		Amending the FY2022 Budget. (View) (To fund an Employee Retention Incentive Prog	ram - \$620,000
		Introduced by: Betsy Buckingham	
		Originator: Finance	
ltems	for Co	nsideration of Consent Agenda	
	7.	Resolution No.	A Resolution
	, .	Authorizing a budget transfer. (<u>View</u>) (Highway - \$60K to Fund 110; \$33K to Fund 21)	, rresolution
		Introduced by: Felicia Dennis	
		Originator: Public Works	
	8.	Resolution No.	A Resolution
	0.	Exonerating year 2021 municipal taxes. (<u>View</u>) (New Covenant Community Church - S	
		Introduced by: Felicia Dennis	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
		Originator: Treasurer's Office New Covenant Community Church	
	9.	Resolution No.	A Resolution
	-	Implementing Act 57 of 2022 Definitions. (<u>View</u>)	322.00.011
		Introduced by: Betsy Buckingham	
		Originator: Treasurer	

10. <u>Resolution No.</u> - A Resolution

Authorizing the appointment of 13 Probationary Police Officers. (View)

Introduced by: Edquina Washington

Originator: Mayor | Police

11. <u>Resolution No.</u> – A Resolution

Approving various contracts for employee health benefits. (View)

Introduced by: Betsy Buckingham

Originator: Finance

12. Resolution No. – A Resolutio

Authorizing an agreement with the York City School District. (<u>View</u>) (For 2022-2023 crossing guard services)

Introduced by: Betsy Buckingham

Originator: Business Administration

13. Resolution No.

Authorizing an agreement with All City Management Services. ($\underline{\text{View}}$) (To provide 2022-2023

crossing guard services)

Introduced by: Betsy Buckingham Originator: Business Administration

- XI. Requests for Future Meetings
- XII. Council Comment
- XIII. Administration Comment
- XIV. Adjournment
- XV. Resumption of Public Comment Period (at the discretion of the presiding officer)

This agenda is subject to change before and during the meeting for consideration of such other business Council may desire to act upon including items of business deferred from previous Council meetings. If you are a person with a disability and plan to attend the public meeting, please call (717) 849-2246 if any accommodations are needed to participate in the proceedings. Persons with hearing impairmentsmay contact the Deaf Center at TDD (717) 848-6765 for assistance.

- A Resolution